

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 20392, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$150,000.00 within the 2020 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund to cover funding for the Sheriff's Office's 2020 Law Enforcement School Based Initiative.

**RESOLUTION NO. 20392, March 30, 2020** 

**INTRODUCED BY** Dan Tarwater III, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the COMBAT staff recommends that \$150,000.00 in Anti-Crime Sales Tax Funds be allocated to the Sheriff's Office's 2020 Law Enforcement School Based Initiative Program; and,

WHEREAS, at its meeting of January 16, 2020, the Drug Commission endorsed the staff's recommendation in this regard; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer within the 2020 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund is necessary to cover this program; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be made within the 2020 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund:

## <u>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</u> <u>CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION</u> <u>FROM</u> TO

Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund COMBAT D.A.R.E.

008-4403 56005 - Community Crime Prevention \$150,000

File #: 20392, Version: 0					
Sheriff D.A.R.E. 008-4204	5501	0- Regular Salaries			
008-4204	55030-	\$88,932 Over Time Salaries			
008-4204	55040-	\$ 3,360 FICA Taxes \$			
008-4204	5505	Contribution			
008-4204	55060	Benefits			
008-4204	5719	Apparel			
008-4204	572	\$ 2,016 230- Other Operating Supplies			
008-4204	56750	Benefits			
008-4204	56710-	\$ 3,000  Dues &  Membership			
008-4204	5623	\$ 200 80- Printing \$ 2,500			
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be eff Legislature.	fective immediately upon its	passage by a majority of the			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:					
Chief Deputy County Counselor	Cou	County Counselor			
Certificate of Passage					

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20392 of March 30, 2020, was duly passed on April 6, 2020 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 20392, Version: 0							
Yeas <u>8</u>					Nays	_	0
Abstaining	0				Absent	_	1
Date		 Legislature	Mary	Jo	Spino,	Clerk	of
Funds sufficient for this t	ransfer are availa	-	indicated	l below	′ <b>.</b>		
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	Anti-Crime Sal Law Enforcem	008 4403 56005 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund Law Enforcement School Based Initiative					
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$150,000.00	ime Prevention					
Date	_	Officer		Chief		Administra	ative